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® Republic of Korea's Constitution of 1948 with Amendments through 1987
Article 21
1. All citizens shall enjoy freedom of speech and the press, and freedom of assembly and association.
2. Licensing or censorship of speech and the press, and licensing of assembly and association shall not be recognized.
3. The standards of news service and broadcast facilities and matters necessary io ensure the functions of newspapers shall
be determined by law,
Etc.
Article 22
1. All citizens shall enjoy freedom of learning and the arts.
Ete.
Article 37
2. The freedoms and rights of citizens may be restricted by law only when necessary for national security,
the maintenance of law and order or for public welfare. Even when such restriction is imposed, no essential aspect of the freedom or
right shall be violated.
(e https://faolex.fac.ore/docs/pdf/kor135283.pdf)
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248 Freedom of Expression: Experiecnee of AACC Members

Case 1

Identification

a) Republic of Korea, b) Constitutional Court of Korea, c) 4 October 1996, d)
93Hun-Kal3, etc., €) Constitutional Review of Statutes, f) Case on the Pre-
Inspection of Motion Pictures

Headnotes

The power of pre-inspection by the Public Ethics Committee provided under
Article 12(1) and (2) and Article 13(1) of the Motion Picture Act (MPA) was
struck down as being in violation of the constitutional principle of the prohibition
of censorship. The prohibition of censorship is stipulated in Article 21(2) of the
Constitution. Even without explicit constitutional provisions, censorship should
not be permitted since censorship underniines an essential part of the freedom of
the press i a democratic constitution.

Summary
Facis

The Public Performance Ethics Committee (hereafter ‘Ethics Committee’)
was empowered by virtue of Article 12 Motion Picture Act (hereafter ‘MPA")
to conduct pre-inspection of motion pictures. Pre-inspection is required for all
motion-pictures, as provided by Article 12(1) and (2), Article 13(1) and Article
32(v). Failure to be pre-inspected is punishable by imprisonment of up to two
years or a fine up to five million Korean Won.

The applicants were criminally charged at the Seoul District Criminal Court for
violating the MPA by respectively showing the movies Opening the Closed Gate
to the School n 1992 and Oh, Country of Dream in 1989 without pre-inspection
by the Ethics Committee. The first applicant filed a motion for constitutional
review during prosecution, and with the court’s acceptance the case was referred
to the Constitutional Court. The second applicant was already convicted and was
fined one million Korean Won. The appeal was denied, and accordingly the second
applicant filed a constitutional complaint with the Constitutional Court.

Reasoning and judgment

Since motion pictures are a form of expression, its production and screening are
protected by Article 21(1) of the Constitution, which protects freedom of speech
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and the press. Motion pictures are also protected under Article 22(1) of the
Constitution, which protects the freedom of science and arts, since motion pictures
can show resulls of academic research as well as be a form of art. Furthelmme
Article 21(2) of the Constitution explicitly forbids censorship.

A violation of constitutional rights has occurred, since the administrative act of
censorship debilitates originality and creativity of the people’s artistic activities
and poses a grave danger to their mental functions and may suppress in advance
the ideas which the government does not agree with. Censorship would leave at
large only the opinions controlled by the government or other ideas that are not
critical of the government.

Article 37(2) of the Constitution allows for the limitation of constitutional
rights. However, since censorship is explicitly prohibited by Article 21(2) of the
Constitution, censorship cannot be considered as a means to limit freedom of the
press and publication, even if censorship is authorized by a statute. The Ethics
Committee is an administrative body for all practical purposes, and the powers
it enjoys under Article 12 MPA fulfills all the elements of censorship. What the
Ethics Committee is statutorily empowered to do is therefore in fact expressly
forbidden by the Constitution,

In light of the above, the actions of the Ethics Committee and the relevant
statutory norms are therefore unconstitutional. The Constitutional Court struck
down the requirement of pre-inspection by the Ethics Committee and the relevant
norms Article 12(1) and (2) and Axticle 13(1) MPA.

Case 2
Identification

a) Republic of Korea, b) Constitutional Court of Korea, ¢) 27 June 2002, d)
99Hun-Ma480, e) Constitutional Complaint (pursuant to Art. 68(1) Constitutional
Court Act), f) Case on the Ban on Subversive Communication on the Internet

Headnotes

Article 53 of the Telecommunications Business Act is unconstitutional as being
in violation of the rule of clarity and the principle against excessive restriction.
Unlike the broadcast media, Internet is “the most participatory media”, or
“oedia encouraging expression of individuals.” The barrier to entry is low;
mutual exchange of expression is possible; and active and premeditated action
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® Constitutional Act 1982

Part |. Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms
Whereas Canada s founded upon principles that recognize the supremacy of God and the rule of law:
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A. Guarantee of rights and freedoms
1. Rights and freedoms in Canada
The Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms guarantees the rights and freedoms set out in it subject only to

such reasonable limits prescribed by law as can be demonstrably justified in a free and democratic society.

F. Equality rights

15.

1. Equality before and under (aw and equal protection and benefit of law
Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal protection and equal benefit of the law
without discrimination and, in particular, without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex,
age or mental or physical disability.
{https://www.constituteproject.org/constitution/Canada_2011#5783)
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CAN-1998-1-001
bookmark border
English

a) Canada b) Supreme Court ¢) d) 02/04/1998 e) 25285 f) Vriend v.
Alberta ¢} Canada Supreme Court Reports, [1998] 1 S.C.R. 493 h) Internet:
http://www.droit.umontreal.ca/doc/csc-scc/en/index/html; (1998), 156 Dominion Law

Reports (4th) 385 Codices (English, Erench)

Keywords of the Systematic Thesaurus

5.2.1.2.2 - Fundamental Rights - Equality - Scope of application - Employment - In public taw

5.2.2.11 - Fundamental Rights - Equality - Criteria of distinction - Sexual orientation

Keywords of the alphabetical index

Employment, Discrimination / Sexual orientation / Discrimination, List, Prohibited grounds
Headnotes

The failure to include sexual orientation as a prohibited ground of discrimination in
human rights legislation infringes the equality provision of the Constitution. As a remedy, the
words "sexual orientation” should be read into the prohibited grounds of discrimination in the

legislation.
Summary

A teacher’s employment at a college in Alberta was terminated because of his
homosexuality. He was advised by the provincial Human Rights Commission that he could not
file a complaint under the Individual’s Rights Protection Act because it did not include sexual
orientation as a protected ground. The Alberta Superior Court found that the omission of
protection against discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation from the legislation was an
unjustified violation of the Constitution’s equatity provision (Section 15 of the Canadian Charter

of Rights and Freedoms) and ordered that the words "sexual orientation" be read into the

10



legislation as a prohibited ground of discrimination. The Court of Appeat found that the
legislation was constitutional. The Supreme Court of Canada held that the omission of sexual
orientation from the prohibited grounds of discrimination in the legislation was unconstitutional.
By reason of its underinclusiveness, the Individual’s Rights Protection Act creates a distinction
which results in the denial of the equal benefit and protection of the law on the basis of sexual
orientation, a personal characteristic which is analogous to those enumerated in Section 15.1 of
the Charter. This, in itself, is sufficient to conclude that discrimination is present and that there
is a violation of Section 15. The serious discriminatory effects of the exclusion of sexual
orientation from the Act reinforce this conclusion. The exclusion of sexual orientation from the
legislation cannot be justified under Section 1 of the Charter. Where a legislative omission is on
its face the very antithesis of the principles embodied in the legislation as a whole, the Act itself
cannot be said to indicate any discernible objective for the omission that might be described as
pressing and substantial so as to justify overriding constitutionally protected rights. Far from
being rationally connected to the objective of the provisions, the exclusion of sexual orientation
from the Act is antithetical to that goal. With respect to minimal impairment, the Alberta
government failed to demonstrate that it had a reasonable basis for excluding sexual orientation
from the legislation. Finally, since the Alberta government failed to demonstrate any salutary
effect of the exclusion in promoting and protecting human rights, there is no proportionality
between the attainment of the legislative goal and the infringement of the equality rights.
A majority of the Court found that reading sexual orientation into the various provisions of the

legislation was the most appropriate way of remedying this underinclusive legislation.

11
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© Constitution of the Republic of Albania

Article 15

1. The fundamental human rights and freedoms are indivisible, inalienable, and inviclable and stand at the basis
of the entire juridical order.

2. The bodies of public power, in fulfilment of their duties, shall respect the fundamental rights and freedoms, as
well as contribute to their realization,

Article 17

1. The limitation of the rights and freedoms provided for in this Constitution may be established only by law for a
public interest or for the protection of the rights of others. A limitation shall be in proportion with the situation that has
dictated it.

2. These limitations may not infringe the essence of the rights and freedoms and in no case may exceed the
limitations provided for in the European Convention on Hurnan Rights,

Article 21 The life of a person is protected by law.

(#an ; https:/Awww.venice.coe.int/webforms/documents/default.aspx?pdffile=CDL-REF(2016)064-2)

“ European Convention on Human Rights

Article 2 Right to life

2. Deprivation of life shall nat be regarded as inflicted in contravention of this Article when it results from the use
of force which is no more than absolutely necessary:

(a) in defence of any person from unlawful violence;

(b) in order to effect a lawful arrest or to prevent the escape of a person lawfully detained;

{c} in action lawfully taken for the purpose of quelling a riot or insurrection,
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® Protocol No.6 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
concerning the Abolition of the Death Penalty

Article 1 - Abolition of the death penalty

The death penalty shall be abclished. No one shall be condemned to such penalty or executed.

Article 2 - Death penalty in time of war

A State may make provisions in its law for the death penalty in respect of acts committed in time of war or of
imminent threat of war, such penalty shall be applied enly in the instances laid down in the law and in accordance with its
provisions. The State shall communicate to the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe the relevant provisions of that
law,

(- https://70.coeint/pdf/library_collection_pé6_etsl1de_eng.pdf)
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ALB-1999-3-008

a) Albania b) Constitutional Cout <) d) 10/12/1999 e) 65 f) On the
constitutionality of the death penalty ¢} Fletorja Zyrtare (Official Gazette), 33,

1301 h) Codices {English, French)
Headnotes

The existence of the death penalty in peacetime, under the Criminal Code and Military
Criminal Code, is unconstitutional. The legal effects of this decision concern all death

sentences pronounced by the courts and not yet enforced.

Summary

The Criminal Chamber of the Supreme Court, hearing an appeal against a decision by lower
courts to sentence a defendant to death, referred the case to the Constitutional Court for a
preliminary ruling on the grounds that, under the Constitution, the right to life is a
fundamental perscnal right, the essence of which would be violated by the application and

enforcement of the death penalty.

Under Article 21 of the Copstitution, "The life of a person is protected by law”. This provision
expresses the principle of the protection of human life, affirming it as a constitutional right.
The concepts of life and human dignity are of key importance in the Constitution and form
the basis for all other fundamental and absolute rights. The inviolability of personal rights
and freedoms underpins the entire section of the Constitution in which these rights and
freedoms are enunciated. Aricle 15 of the Constitution stipulates that the fundamental
human rights and freedoms are inalienable and inviolable and stand at the basis of the
entire juridical order. The state therefore has a basic constitutional duty to see that they are
respected and protected. The essence of these articles is concerned with ensuring respect
for life and human dignity. All other rights are founded on the right to life, the denial of
which implies the removal of all other human rights. Human life thus takes precedence over

all the other rights protected by the Constitution.

The question raised in the application cannot be decided solely on the basis of Articte 21 of
the Constitution. For while stipulating that the life of every person is protected by the law,
this Article does not explicitly prohibit the death penalty (although that does not imply that

it permits it), and it leaves scope for the counter-argument that the protection of individuals'



lives is a matter for statute law rather than the Constitution. The Constitutional Court
interpreted this Article on the one hand in conjunction with the rest of the Constitution and
its spirit generally, and on the other in relation to the way the question was addressed
under Albania’s former Major Constitutional Provisions. It analysed and compared the two
sets of provisions, noting a significant difference between them. The new Constitution
extends and reinforces the substance of the fundamental personal rights and freedoms, and

thus constitutes a clear step forward.

By comparison with Article 1 of Chapter VIl of the Major Constitutional Provisions, as
amended by Law no. 7692 of 31 March 1993, Article 21 of the current Constitution
represents a significant shift towards abolition of the death penalty, the protection of life
and recognition of its inviolability, inasmuch as the death penalty is no longer mentioned
even in terms of a possible exception to the general principle contained in Article 1 of
Chapter VIl of the Major Constitutional Provisions. As a legal affirmation of the principle of
the protection of life, it does not simultaneously negate that principle, nor does it leave
other alternatives open. Thus it was not the law-makers' intention to retain the death
penalty, even in exceptional circumstances. Otherwise (i.e. had they been in favour of the
death penalty and its application in Albania), they would have been bound to make
provision to that effect, for example by including in Article 21 of the Constitution the words

used in Article 1 of Chapter Vil of the Major Constitutional Provisions.

The new Constitution makes provision for personal rights and freedoms. But clearly, in
accordance with the guiding principles of international law, these cannot be regarded as
total and absolute. The Constitution itself explicitly permits restrictions to be placed on
certain rights and freedoms, as exceptions to the general principle. There is provision for
such restrictions, for example, in Articles 18.3, 26, 27, 29, 34, 35, 37, 41, 43, 45 and 47.2 of
the Constitution. On the other hand, certain provisions in the part of the Constitution on
fundamental rights and freedoms are framed simply as general rules without any reference
to exceptions. The absence of exceptions is notable in a number of Articles, among them
Article 21 of the Constitution, which, because it inctudes no provision for the death penalty,

cannot be deemed to permit violation of the right to life through the existence of such a

penalty.

The entire Constitution is coloured by the fundamental principles of the protection of

human life. Life is a right and a fundamental attribute, and the taking of life arbitrarily or
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otherwise entails the destruction of the person as an individual with rights and duties.
Human life is a basic constitutionally protected value. That is not to say that the level of
protection of life is identical at all times and in all circumstances, for it depends on many
different factors, and it is therefore up to the law-makers to frame appropriate provisions.
Only they are empowered to establish by statute the exceptional circumstances in which a
person may be deprived of life in order to protect a more important right. Hence the
Constitutional Court found it necessary to study Article 21 in depth in order to grasp its

intent.

Article 2t can only be interpreted in the light of Article 2.2 ECHR, which permits deprivation

of life. But the taking of life as envisaged by the European Convention on Human Rights,
even though it may be done by the organs of the state, bears no relation to the death
penalty; and because it results from exceptional circumstances it cannot be compared with

the death penalty, which is a sentence imposed by a court.

The legal provisions for the protection of human life, as required by Aricle 21 of the
Constitution, thus need interpretation. Article 21 merely refers to the law, without any
mention of death in particular circumstances where - in the light of Article 2.2 ECHR - the
taking of life is permissible. The legal definition of such circumstances is to be found in the
general provisions of the Criminal Code, which recognises the legal concept of self-defence,
and in the Use of Firearms Act, under which the armed forces are permitted to use firearms
in specific situétions. Furthermore, under Article 17.1 of the Constitution, it may be lawful to
take life in order to protect the rights of others or to defend a vital constitutional principle.
The limitations [on the right to life] imposed under Article 17.1 of the Constitution must
relate to cases where the law can permit the taking of an individual's life in order to protect
the rights of others. The taking of any life in the enforcement of a court decision does not
fall into this category, because the death penalty is not one of the exceptions or limitations

permitted by the Constitution.

Moreover, several, particularly in the section on fundamental rights and freedoms, refer to
the European Convention on Human Rights. That is why it is important to interpret Article 21
of the Constitution in conjunction with Article 17.2, which stipulates: "These limitations may
not infringe the essence of the rights and freedoms and in no case may exceed the

limitations provided for in the European Convention on Human Rights".
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Under Articles 3, 116 and 122 of the Constitution, the Republic of Albania is bound to carry
out its obligations under international law by providing for the incorporation of ratified
international agreements into its domestic legislation and by giving them precedence over
statute law. One such international agreement is the European Convention on Human Rights,

which Albania has ratified. Article 1 Protocol 6 ECHR stipulates: "The death penalty shall be

abolished. No one shall be condemned to such penalty or executed". Albania has not yet
ratified the protocol, but given that Article 17.2 of the Constitution prohibits any limitations
of rights and freedoms exceeding those permissible under the Convention, it follows that
the death penalty as provided for in the Criminal Code lies outside the intention and spirit
of Constitution and of the European Convention on Human Rights itself, which does not

admit this type of limitation.

Considered in the light of the Constitution and the European Convention on Human Rights,
the death penalty is essentially incompatible with fundamental rights and freedoms. It
negates the right to life and is a cruel and inhuman penalty even when applied by the state
in the exercise of its judicial authority. Capital punishment has nothing to do with limiting
the right to life, its purpose being to eliminate individuals absolutely, removing them from

society. It is a means of killing people with the state in the role of executioner.

Nor can the death penalty be seen as a measure for punishing crime that serves an
important function by significantly influencing the sentenced person, which would put it in
the same category as general or social rehabilitation or solitary confinement, for example.
The other penalties provided for in the Penal Code, such as fines, imprisonment for up to 25
years, or life imprisonment as an alternative to the death penalty, are quite adeguate for

the purposes of punishing offenders.

The Criminal Code's provisions concerning the death penalty are incompatible with the spirit
of the Constitution and infringe the essence of the right to life and human dignity. In
particular, when a death sentence is enforced as a result of human error it cannot be

undone, and the individual executed becomes the innocent victim of the mistake.

It is clear, on the one hand, from an analysis of Article 17.2 of the Constitution in the light of
the application before the court, that the right to life cannot be limited by a measure such
as the death penalty, because this penalty constitutes not merely a limitation but the

abolition of the right. And on the other hand, the limitations permissible under the
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European Convention on Human Rights do not extend to the death penalty as a

punishment for crime.

The Constitutional Court concluded that a complete understanding of the spirit and
substance of Article_21_of the Constitution could be reached under the terms of Article 17.2,

which provides, as a matter of principle, for legislation to limit fundamental rights and

freedoms.

It found, in particular, that Articles 3, 5, 17.2, 21, 116 and 122 of the Constitution, taken
together and in conjunction with the preamble to the Constitution, not only failed to justify
the death penalty, but in fact prohibited its application in Albania. It concluded that the

death penalty as provided for in the Criminal Code was unconstitutional.

Since the Supreme Court's application was concerned only with the constitutionality of
certain Articles of the Criminal Code, the Constitutional Court, recognising a direct link
between these Articles and the Military Criminal Code's provisions concerning the death
penalty in peacetime, decided to review the constitutionality of the latter at the same time.
Under Article 15 ECHR, the High Contracting Parties may, in time of war or other public
emergency, take measures derogating from their obligations under the Convention, and
Article 2 Protocol 6 ECHR stipulates that "a state may make provision in its law for the death
penalty in respect of acts committed in time of war or of imminent threat of war [.]"
The European Convention on Human Rights thus permits the application of the death
penalty in time of war, so the Military Criminat Code's provisions to that effect, rather than
being exceptions, are in fact compatible with the Convention. By contrast, its provisions
concerning the death penalty in peacetime (referred to above) cannot be deemed

compatible with the Constitution.

In conclusion, the Constitutional Court decided unanimously that the death penalty in
peacetime, as provided for in the Criminal Code and Military Criminal Code, was to be

abolished on the grounds that it was incompatible with the Albanian Constitution.

This decision is final and irrevocable and its legal effects concern all death sentences not

yet enforced.

(Source: https://cedices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/306EAASF-33CC-407C-210B-08DC225DC81B)
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® Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia

Article 1

{3) The State of Indonesia shall be a state based on the rule of law.

24



(- v

oo S5UQARdIAedeyanasgsnIsuneBidnnsetingd

NI &

(o) Foyadiinvsaiinduas/miatuiindidnvsetinduas/minienansitiurianntuiindenanie
HuiBmsfigaufigndewsnungmane

(o) foyadidnmsaiinduas/mietufindidnvselinduas/mSaionmsiifuidna ity
Tuasn (@) SelunsusngveuunitnsiguinmngrneBansanaudiveiuldluduladide

UINTT @

(o) nssindledoya anfurindsitlindaliluissm () uazissn (o) faidunsdniledoya
Turevsvesnsdaduldngmuneneldddawasiea dnfnausens was/mienisauiceduld
nfveBunLTinguenetmus

N <&

(33

Wasiigadlunsdiva duduail unzasuaiiludurmanuuntyaRuisssSuygRi e

b) Bmsfigaidu  luguuuudeyadidnuseting was/mietuindidnnyeind mudifmusiily
1991 @ 18 o ezl & AREAIULIATY & 153A (@) 2537 (o) LALITIA () ©

a.a SFUAIRTIAINITUTIUYTIRNISYESA

WA oA Msadual Mmssevaiu uasmldalumialuainasaevdseduiumseans
Funoumeergfiiendesuusaesvualfiiuegnedus

«. AriladuveeraigoTsuyy

('7‘11:1: https:/jdih.bapeten.go.id/unggah/dokumen/peraturan/116-full pdf)

“ Law on the Electronic Information and Transactions

Article 5

(1) Electronic Information and/or Electronic Records and/or the printouts thereof shall be lawful means of proof,

(2) Electronic Information and/or Electronic Records and/or the printouts thereof as intended by section (1) shall be the
expansion of lawful means of proof in accordance with the Law of Procedure applicable in Indonesia.

Article 31 i

(3) Interception excepted from one as intended by section (1) and section (2) shall be interception carried out in the
scope of law enforcement at the request of the police, prosecutor's office, and/or other law enforcement Institutions as stated
by laws.

Article 44

Means of proof on the investigation, prosecution and examination at court under the provisions of this Law shall be as
follows:

b. other means of proof in the form of Electronic Information and/or Electronic Records as intended by Article 1 point
1 and point 4 as well as Article 5 section (1), section (2), and section (3).

('?l'm: hitps//www.icnl.org/wp-content/uploads/Indonesia_elec.pdf)

“ Law No 31/1999 on the Anti-Corruption

Article 26 Indictment, prosecution and Interrogation within a court session of a corrupt act shall be conducted on the
basis of the existing criminal law procedures, unless otherwise stipulated,

LR https://www.flevin.corm/id/|gso/translations/Laws/Law%20No.9%2031%2001%201999%206n% 20Corruptionds
20Eradication.pdf
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74 Constitutional Review at AACC Members

Case 4

Identification

a) Indonesia, b) Constitutional Court, ¢) 7 September 2016, d) 20/PUU-XIV/2016,
e) Constitutional Review, f) Constitutional Review of Law No 11/2008 on the
Electronic Information and Transactions and Law No 31/1999 on the Anti-
Corruption against the 1945 Constitution

Headnotes

The Constitutional Court deliberated over the legality of a voice recording as
evidence. In evidence law, voice recordings are considered real or physical
evidence.

Summary

The Applicant is an individual Indonesian citizen and member of the House of
Representatives of the Republic of Indonesia (DPR RI), however the Applicant
did not act in his capacity as a member of DPR RI for the purposes of this
petition. The Applicant claims that there has been violation, or at least potential
violation, of his Constitutional rights, as regulated within the 1945 Constitution
of the Republic of Indonesia, with the implementation of Article 5 paragraphs
(1) and (2) and Article 44 point b of the Electronic Information and Transactions
Act and Article 26A of the Corruption Act, particularly the phrase, “electronic
information and/or electronic documents”.

In its legal considerations of the main issues at hand, the Constitutional Court
concluded as follows: The Constitutional Court opined that private surveillance
or interception must be conducted with extreme caution in order than the privacy
rights of citizens as regulated in the 1945 Constitution not be violated. If indeed
necessary, any such interception must be conducted with court permission in
order that there be a monitoring body to ensure said interception is not conducted
negligently. Accordingly, interception is regulated in Indonesia by law, but these
regulations are spread across several different laws, and there is no procedural
law in place. Therefore, the Constitutional Court, in order to strengthen the
incomplete procedural law, resolved to offer an interpretation of the phrase
“electronic information and/or electronic documents™ as found in Article 5
paragraphs (1) and (2) and Article 44 point b of the Electronic Information and
Transactions Act and Article 26A of the Corruption Act.



2. Indonesia 73

According to the Constitutional Court, in fact the concerns raised by the
Applicant through the petition were not necessary because it is affirmed in Article
31 paragraph (3) of the Electronic Information and Transactions Act, “excepting
interception as referred to in paragraphs (1) and (2), interception conducted for
the purpose of law enforcement under instruction from the police, an attorney
and/or other law enforcement agencies determined by the law.” Nevertheless, in
order to prevent differences in interpretation of Article 5 paragraphs (1) and (2),
the Constitutional Court asserts that any interpretation must be made legitimately,
moreover in the scope of law enforcement. Thus, the Constitutional Court in the
verdict below uses the word “particularly” in order to prevent any interpretation
that this verdict limits the meaning communicated in Article 5 paragraphs (1) and
(2) of the Electronic Information and Transactions Act.

This assertion from the Constitutional Court is required to be made in the
framework of due process of law so that the protection of the rights of citizens as
mandated by the 1945 Constitution is ensured. It is also a realisation of Article
1 paragraph (3) of the 1945 Constitution, which states that Indonesia observes
the rule of law. All of this is intended to prevent violations and arbitrary abuse of
citizens’ rights to privacy as guaranteed by the 1945 Constitution.

The Constitutional Court further deliberated over the legality of a voice
recording as evidence. In evidence law, voice recordings are considered real or
physical evidence. Basically, evidence is any item used to commit a criminal act
or produced from said criminal act or else any item that shows that a criminal
act has occurred. A voice recording can constitute demonstrative evidence as an
item that proves that a criminal act has been committed. In order to validate the
recording as legal evidence, a parameter of evidence law called bewijsvoering
must be applied, which is to analyse the manner in which the evidence was
presented to the judge in court, When law enforcement officials use evidence
obtained through unlawful methods, said evidence is dismissed by the judge or
determined invalid.

Based on these considerations, the Constitutional Court decided that the
Applicant’s petition had partial legal grounds. As such, the Constitutional Court
grant the Applicant’s petition partiaily.
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¥ Executive order no. 1035

Section 7

Expropriation, If the parties fail to agree in negotiation of the sale of the land as provided in the preceding section,
the government implementing agency/instrumentality concarned shall have authority to immediately institute expropriation
proceedings through the Office of the Solicitor General or the Government Corporate Counsel, as the case may be. The just
cormpensation to be paid for the property acquired throush expropriation shall be in accordance with the provisions of P.D.
No. 1533. Courts shall give priority to the adjudication of cases on expropriation and shall immadiately issue the necessary
writ of possession upon deposit by the government implementing agency/instrumentality concerned of an amount equivalent
to ten per cent (10%) of the amount of just compensation provided under P.D. No. 1533; Provided, That the period within
which said writ of possession shall be issued shall in no case extend beyond five (5} days from the date such deposit was
rmade, '
(httpsJ/www.gppb.gov.ph/wp-content‘/upload5/2023/06/Executive-Order—No.-1035-1.pdf)
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PHI-2021-N-001

a) Philippines b) Supreme Court ¢ d) 13/01/2021 e) 233516 f) Republic of the
Philippines, represented by the Department of Public Works and Highways v. Spouses Roger and
Angelita Mirandilla ¢ h}

Headnotes

The Supreme Court rejects the argument that the amount of just compensation cannot
be more than the zonal valuation of the property. There are several well-established and
relevant factors to be considered in determining the value of condemned properties. Zonal
valuation is just one of the indices of the fair market value of real estate. It cannot be the sole
basis of just compensation in expropriation cases. Determination of just compensation is a

judicial function.

Summary
l. Spouses Roger and Angelita Mirandilla (respondents) are the registered owners of a

250-square meter lot located in Barangay Ugong, Valenzuela City, The Department of Public
Works and Highways (DPWH) sought to expropriate the said property for the construction of the
C-5 Northern Link Road Project, Segment 8.1 from Mindanao Avenue in Quezon City to the North
Luzon Expressway in Valenzuela City. Pursuant to Section 7 of Executive Order no. 1035, the
DPWH offered to purchase the subject property from the respondents at the rate of Two
Thousand Three Hundred Pesos (P2,300.00) per square meter or the total amount of Five
Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (P575,000.00) based on the zonal value of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue (hereinafter, "BIR"). Respondents rejected the offer which prompted the DPWH
to file a complaint for expropriation before the Regional Trial Court (hereinafter, "RTC" on 7
December 2007.

ll. The Supreme Court agrees with the Court of Appeals (hereinafter, “CA") in rejecting the
petitioner's argument that the amount of just compensation cannot be more than the zonal
valuation of the property. There are several well-established and relevant factors to be
considered in determining the value of condemned properties. The Supreme Court has
consistently held that zonal valuation is just one of the indices of the fair market value of real

estate. It cannot be the sole basis of just compensation in expropriation cases.
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Given that determination of just compensation is a judicial function, the Supreme Court
finds no compelling reason to disturb the valuation set by the RTC and approved by the CA. It
has not been sufficiently shown to be grossly exorbitant or otherwise unjustified. Consequently,
the Supreme Court finds no reason to discuss the Republic's arguments relative to its application
for the issuance of a temporary restraining order or a writ of preliminary injunction.

The RTC ruled on respondent's right to be paid for their property and ordered the
Republic to issue a check payable to the spouses in the amount of Five Hundred Seventy-Five
Thousand Pesos (P575,000.00) and to deliver the same to the RTC. Upon receipt of the check,
the RTC ordered the issuance of a writ of possession and appointed three commissioners to

ascertain and report the appropriate just compensation for the lot.

(source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/7806E536-FA13-4E 15-4044-08DC225DC81B)
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a) Philippines b) Supreme Court <) d) 13/01/2021 e) 233516 f) Republic of the
Philippines, represented by the Department of Public Works and Highways v. Spouses Roger and
Angelita Mirandilla g h)

Headnotes

The Supreme Court rejects the argument that the amount of just compensation cannot
be more than the zonal valuation of the property. There are several well-established and
relevant factors to be considered in determining the value of condemned properties. Zonal
valuation is just one of the indices of the fair market value of real estate. It cannot be the sole
basis of just compensation in expropriation cases. Determination of just compensation is a

judicial function.

Summary
I. Spouses Roger and Angelita Mirandilla (respondents) are the registered owners of a

250-square meter (ot located in Barangay Ugong, Valenzuela City. The Department of Public
Works and Highways (DPWH) sought to expropriate the said property for the construction of the
C-5 Northern Link Road Project, Segment 8.1 from Mindanao Avenue in Quezon City to the North
Luzon Expressway in Valenzuela City. Pursuant to Section 7 of Executive Order no. 1035, the
DPWH offered to purchase the subject property from the respondents at the rate of Two
Thousand Three Hundred Pesos (P2,300.00) per square meter or the total amount of Five
Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (P575,000.00) based on the zonal value of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue (hereinafter, "BIR"). Respondents rejected the offer which prompted the DPWH
té file a complaint for expropriation before the Regional Trial Court (hereinafter, "RTC" on 7
December 2007.

ll. The Supreme Court agrees with the Court of Appeals (hereinafter, "CA”) in rejecting the
petitioner's argument that the amount of just compensation cannot be more than the zonal
véluation of the property. There are several well-established and relevant factors to be
considered in determining the value of condemned properties. The Supreme Court has
consistently held that zonal valuation is just one of the indices of the fair market value of real

estate. It cannot be the sole basis of just compensation in expropriation cases.
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Given that determination of just compensation is a judicial function, the Supreme Court
finds no compelling reason to disturb the valuation set by the RTC and approved by the CA. It
has not been sufficiently shown to be grossly exorbitant or otherwise unjustified. Consequently,
the Supreme Court finds no reason to discuss the Republic's arguments relative to its application
for the issuance of a temporary restraining order or a writ of preliminary injunction,

The RTC ruled on respondent's right to be paid for their property and ordered the
Republic to issue a check payable to the spouses in the amount of Five Hundred Seventy-Five
Thousand Pesos (P575,000.00) and to deliver the same to the RTC. Upon receipt of the check,
the RTC ordered the issuance of a writ of possession and appointed three commissioners to

ascertain and report the appropriate just compensation for the lot.

(source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/7T806E536-FA13-6E15-4044-080C225DC8 1 B)
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Article 70 The Right to Request a Pardon
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Every convict shall have the right to request a pardon, including the right to request mitigation of the
imposed sentence, Details shall be stipulated by law
Article 117 Amnesty
‘ By proposal of the Government, the National Assembly may adopt a law on amnesty by majority vote
of the total number of parliamentarians,
{https://www.constituteproject.org/constitution/Armenia_2015.pdf)
" Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court ool
Preamble
Etc.

. Affirming that the most serious crimes of concem to the international community as a whole must not go
unpunished and that their effective prosecution must be ensured by taking measures at the national level and by enhancing
international cooperation

Eic.
Emphasizing that the International Criminal Court established under this Statute shall be complementary to national
criminal jurisdictions,
Resolved to guarantee lasting respect for and the enforcement of international justice,
Article 1 The Court
An Intemational Criminal Court (“the Court”) is hereby established. It shall be a permanent institution
and shall have the power to exercise its jurisdiction over persons for the most serious crimes of iﬁternationai concern, as
referred to in this Statute, and shall be complementary to national criminal jurisdictions, The jurisdiction and functioning of
the Court shall be governed by the provisions of this Statute
Article 5 Crimes within the jurisdiction of the Court
The jurisdiction of the Court shall be limited to the most serious crimes of concern to the international
community as a whole. The Court has jurisdiction in accordance with this Statute with respect to the following crimes:
{a) The crime of genccide;
{b) Crimes against humanity;
{c) War crimes;
{d) The ¢rime of ageression
Article 6 Genocide
For the purpose of this Statute, “genocide” means any of the following acts committed with intent to
destroy, in whaole or in part, a national, ethnical, racial or religious eroup, as such:
(@) Killing members of the group;
{b) Causing serious bodily or mental harm to members of the group;
{c) Detiberately inflicting on the group conditions of life calculated to bring about its physical destruction
in whole or in part;
(d) Imposing measures intended to prevent births within the group;
(e) Forcibly transferring children of the group to another group.
Article 7 Crimes against humanity
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1. For the purpose of this Statute, “crime against humanity” means any of the following acts when
committed as part of a widespread or systematic attack directed against any civilian population, with knowledge of the attack:

{(2) Murder;

(b} Extermination;

{c} Enslavement;

(d} Deportation or farcible transfer of population;

{e) Imprisonment or other severe deprivation of physical liberty in violation of fundamental rules of
international Law;

) Torture;

(g) Rape, sexual slavery, enforced prostitution, forced presnancy, enforced sterilization, or any other
form of sexual viclence of comparable gravity;

(h) Persecution against any identifiable group or collectivity on political, racial, national, ethnic, cuttural,
religious, gender as defined in paragraph 3, or other grounds that are universally recognized as impermissible under
international law, in connection with any act referred to in this paragraph or any crime within the jurisdiction of the Court;

() Enforced disappearance of persons;

{j) The crime of apartheid;

(k) Other inhumane acts of a similar character intenticnally causing great suffering, or serious injury to
body or to mental or physical health.

2. Far the purpose of paragraph 1;

{a) "Attack directed against any civilian population” means a course of conduct involving the multiple
commission of acts referred to in paragraph 1 against any civilian population, pursuant to or in furtherance of a State or
organizational policy to commit such attack;

(b} “Extermination” includes the intentional infliction of conditions of life, inter alia the deprivation of
access to food and medicine, calculated to bring about the destruction of part of a population;

{c) “Enslavement” means the exercise of any or all of the powers attaching to the right of ownership
over a person and includes the exercise of such power in the course of trafficking in persons, in particular women and
childrer;

(d) “Deportation or forcible transfer of population” means forced displacement of the persons
concerned by expulsion or other coercive acts from the area in which they are lawfully present, without grounds permitted
under international law;

(e} “Torture” means the intentional infliction of severe pain or suffering, whether physical or mental,
upan a person in the custody or under the control of the accused; except that torture shall not include pain or suffering
arising only from, inherent in or incidental to, lawful sanctions;

(f} “Forced pregnancy” means the unlawful confinement of a woman forcibly made pregnant, with the
intent of affecting the ethnic composition of any population or carrying out other grave violations of international law. This
definition shall not in any way be interpreted as affecting naticnal laws relating to pregnancy;

(g) “Persecution” means the intentional and severe deprivation of fundamental rights contrary to
international law by reason of the Identity of the group or collectivity;

(h} “The crime of apartheid” means inhumane acts of a character similar to those referred to in
paragraph 1, committed in the context of an institutionalized regime of systematic oppression and domination by one racial
group over any other racial group or groups and committed with the intention of maintaining that regime;

{i} “Enforced disappearance of persons” means the arrest, detention or abduction of persons by, or with
the autherization, support or acquiescence of, a State or a political oreanization, followed by a refusal to acknowledge that
deprivation of freedom or to give information on the fate or whereabouts of those persons, with the intention of removing
thern from the protection of the law for a prolonged period of time.

3. For the purpose of this Statute, it is understood that the term “gender” refers to the two sexes, male
and female, within the context of society, The term “gender” does not indicate any meaning different from the above
Article 8 War crimes
1. The Court shall have jurisdiction in respect of war crimes in particular when committed as part of
a plan or policy or as part of a large-scale commission of such crimes.
2. For the purpose of this Statute, "war crimes” means:
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(a) Grave breaches of the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, namely, any of the following acts
against persons or property protected under the provisions of the relevant Geneva Convention:

(i) witful killing;

(ii) Torture or inhuman treatment, including biological experiments;

{ill) Wilfully causing great suffering, or serious injury to body or health;

(iv) Extensive destruction and appropriation of property, not justified by military necessity and
carried out unlawfully and wantonly;

(v) Compeltling a prisoner of war or other protected person to serve in the forces of a hostile Power;

() Wilfully depriving a prisoner of war or other protected person of the rights of fair and regular trial;

tviiy Unlawful deportation or transfer or unlawful confinement; (viil) Taking of hostages

(b} Other serious violations of the laws and customs applicable in international armed conflict, within
the established framework of international law, namely, any of the following acts:

(i} Intentionally directing attacks against the civilian population as such or against individual civilians
not taking direct part in hostilities;

(iiy Intentionatly directing attacks against civilian objects, that is, objects which are not military
cbjectives;

{iil} Intentionally directing attacks against personnet, installations, material, units or vehicles involved
in a hurnanitarian assistance or peacekeeping mission in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, as long as they
are entitled to the protection given to civillans or civilian objects under the international law of armed conflict;

(iv) Intentionally launching an attack in the knowledge that such attack will cause incidental loss of
life or injury to civilians or damage to civilian objects or widespread, long-term and severe damage to the natural environment
which would be clearly excessive in relation to the concrete and direct overall military advantage anticipated;

(v) Attacking or bombarding, by whatever means, towns, villages, dwellings or buildings which are
undefended and which are not military objectives;

(vi) Killing or wounding a combatant who, having laid down his arms or having no longer means of
defense, has surrendered at discretion;

{vii) Making improper use of a flag of truce, of the flag or of the military insignia and uniform of the
enemy or of the United Nations, as well as of the distinctive emblems of the Geneva Conventions, resulting in death or
serious personal injury;

(viil} The transfer, directly or indirectly, by the Occupying Power of parts of its own civilian poputation
into the teritory it occupies, or the deportation or transfer of all or parts of the population of the occupied territory within
or outside this territory;

(ix) Intentionally directing attacks against buildings dedicated to religion, education, art, science or
charitable purposes, historic monuments, hospitals and places where the sick and wounded are collected, provided they are
not military objectives;

(x) Subjecting persons who are in the power of an adverse party to physical mutilation or to medicat
or scientific experiments of any kind which are neither justified by the medical, dental or hospital treatment of the person
concerned nor carried out in his or her interest, and which cause death to or seriously endanger the healih of such person
or persons;

(xi) Killing or wounding treacherously individuals belonging to the hostile nation or army;

{xii} Declaring that no quarter will be given;

(xiii) Destroying or seizing the enemy’s property unless such destruction or seizure be imperatively
demanded by the necessities of war;

(xiv) Declaring abolished, suspended or inadmissible in a court of law the rights and actions of the
nationals of the hostile party;

(xv) Compelling the nationals of the hostile party to take part in the operations of war directed
against their own country, even Iif they were in the belligerent’s service before the commencement of the war:

{xvi) Pillaging a town or place, even when taken by assault;

(xvii} Employing poison or poisoned weapons;

(xviii) Employing asphyxiating, poisonous or other gases, and all analogous liguids, matertals or
devices;
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(xix) Employing bullets which expand or flatten easily in the human body, such as bullets with a
hard envelope which does not entirely cover the core or is pierced with incisions;

{xx) Employing weapons, projectiles and material and methods of warfare which are of a nature to
cause superfluous injury or unnecessary suffering or which are inherently indiscriminate in violation of the international Law
of armed conflict, provided that such weapons, projectiles and material and methods of warfare are the subject of a
comprehensive prohibition and are included in an annex to this Statute, by an armendment in accordance with the relevant
provisions set forth in articles 121 and 123;

(o) Committing outrages upon personal dignity, in particular humiliating and degrading treatment;

(odi} Committing rape, sexual slavery, enforced prostitution, forced pregnancy, as defined in article
7, paragraph 2 {f), enforced sterilization, or any other form of sexual violence also constituting a erave breach of the Geneva
Conventions;

{xxili) Utilizing the presence of a civilian or other protected person to render certain points, areas or
military forces immune from military operations;

(odv) Intentionally directing attacks against buildings, material, medical units and transport, and
personnel using the distinctive emblems of the Geneva Conventions in conformity with intemational law;

(eev) Intentionally using starvation of civilians as a method of warfare by depriving them of objects
indispensable to their survival, including wilfully impeding relief supplies as provided for under the Geneva Conventions;

(xvi) Conscripting or enlisting children under the age of fifteen years into the national armed forces
or using them to participate actively in hostilities;

{oevil) Employing weapons, which use microbial or other biological agents, or toxins, whatever their
origin or method of production,

(exviii) Employing weapons the primary effect of which is to injure by fragments which in the human
body escape detection by X-rays.

{axix) Employing laser weapons specifically designed, as their sole combat function or as one of
their combat functions, to cause permanent blindness to unenhanced vision, that is to the naked eye or to the eye with
corrective eyesight devices.

(c} In the case of an armed conflict not of an international character, serious violations of article 3
commen to the four Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, namely, any of the following acts cormmitted against persons
taking no active part in the hostilities, including members of armed forces who have laid down their arms and those placed
hors de combat by sickness, wounds, detention or any other cause:

i) Violence to life and person, in particular murder of all kinds, mutilation, cruel treatment and torture;

(ii) Committing outrages upon personal dignity, in particular humitiating and degrading treatment;

(iii} Taking of hostages;

{iv) The passing of sentences and the carrying out of executions without previous judgement
pronounced by a regularly constituted court, affording all judicial guarantees which are generally recognized as indispensable,

{d) Paragraph 2 (c) applies to armed conflicts not of an international character and thus does not apply
to situations of internal disturbances and tensions, such as riots, isolated and sporadic acts of violence or other acts of a
similar nature,

(e) Other serious violations of the laws and customs applicable in armed conflicts not of an international
character, within the established framewark of intemational law, namely, any of the followine acts:

(i) Intentionally directing attacks against the civilian population as such or against individual civilians
not taking direct part in hostilities;

(i} Intentionally directing attacks against buildings, rmaterial, medical units and transport, and
personnel using the distinctive emblems of the Geneva Conventions in conformity with international law;

(iil} Intentionally directing attacks against personnel, installations, material, units or vehicles involved
in a humanitarian assistance or peacekeeping mission in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, as long as they
are entitled to the protection given to civilians or civilian objects under the international law of armed conflict;

(iv) Intentionally directing attacks against buildings dedicated to religion, education, art, science or
charitable purposes, historic monuments, hospitals and places where the sick and wounded are collected, provided they are
not military objectives;

’ (v} Pillaging a town or place, even when taken by assault;
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(vi) Committing rape, sexual slavery, enforced prostitution, forced pregnancy, as defined in article 7,
paragraph 2 (f), enforced sterilization, and any other form of sexual violence also constituting a serious violation of article 3
common to the four Geneva Conventions;

(vii) Conscripting or enlisting children under the age of fifteen years into armed forces or groups or
using them to participate actively in hostilities;

(viii) Ordering the displacement of the civilian population for reasons related to the conflict, unless
the security of the civilians involved or imperative military reasons so demand;

(ix} Killing or wounding treacherously a combatant adversary; (x) Declaring that no quarter will be
given;

(i) Subjecting persons who are in the power of another party to the conflict to physical mutilation
or to medical or scientific experiments of any kind which are neither justified by the medical, dental or hospital treatment of
the persan concerned nor carried out in his or her interast, and which cause death to or seriously endanger the health of
such person or persons;

(i) Destroying or seizing the property of an adversary unless such destruction or seizure be
imperatively demanded by the necessities of the conflict; {xiii) Employing poison or poisoned weapons;

(xiv) Employing asphyxiating, poisonous or other gases, and all analogous liquids, materials or
devices;

' (xv) Employing bullets which expand or flatten easily in the human body, such as bullets with a
hard envelope which does not entirely cover the core or is pierced with incisions;

(xvi) Employing weapons, which use microbial or other biological agents, or toxins, whatever their
origin or method of production.

(xvii) Employing weapons the primary effect of which is to injure by fragments which in the human
body escape detection by X-rays, '

(xviii) Emptoying laser weapons specifically designed, as their sole combat function or as one of
their combat functions, to cause permanent blindness to unenhanced vision, that is to the naked eye or to the eye with
corrective eyesight devices.

(f) Paragraph 2 {e) applies to armed conflicts not of an intemational character and thus does not apply
to situations of internal disturbances and tensions, such as riots, isolated and sporadic acts of violence or other acts of a
similar nature. It applies to armed conflicts that take place in the territory of a State when there is protracted armed conflict
between governmental authorities and organized armed groups or between such Qroups.
3. Nothing in paragraph 2 {c) and (e) shall affect the responsibility of a Government to maintain or
re-establish taw and order in the State or to defend the unity and territorial integrity of the State, by all legitimate means.
Article 12 Preconditions to the exercise of jurisdiction
Etc.
3. If the acceptance of a State which is not a Party to this Statute is required under paragraph 2, that
State may, by declaration lodged with the Registrar, accept the exercise of jurisdiction by the Court with respect to the crime
in question, The accepting State shall cooperate with the Court without any delay or exception in accordance with Part 9.
Article 103 Role of States in enforcement of sentences of imprisonment
1. {a) A sentence of imprisonment shall be served in a State designated by the Court from a list of States which
have indicated to the Court their willingness to accept sentenced persons.
(b) At the time of declaring its willingness to accept semtenced persons, a State may attach conditions to its
acceptance as agreed by the Court and in accordance with this Part.
{c) A State designated in a particular case shall promptly inform the Court whether it accepts the Court’s designation
Article 105 Enforcement of the sentence
1. Subject to conditions which a State may have specified in accordance with article 103, paragraph 1 (b), the
sentence of imprisonment shall be binding on the States Parties, which shall in no case modify it.
2. The Court alone shall have the right to decide any application for appeal and revision. The State of enforcement
shall not impede the making of any such application by a sentenced person.
(https://www.icc-cpi.int/sites/defautt/files/2024-05/Rome-Statute-eng.pdf)
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to save succeeding generations from the scourge of war, which twice in our lifetime has brought untold sorrow ta
mankind, and

to reaffirm faith in fundamental human rights, in the dignity and worth of the human person, in the equal rights of
men and women and of nations large and small, and

Article 1

The Purposes of the United Nations are: :

1. To maintain international peace and security, and to that end: to take effective collective measures for the
prevention and removal of threats to the peace, and for the suppression of acts of aggression or other breaches of the peace,
and to bring about by peaceful means, and in conformity with the principles of justice and international law, adjustment or
settlernent of international disputes or situations which might lead to a breach of the peace;

Ete.

3. To achieve international co-operation in solving international problems of an economic, social, cultural, or
humanitarian character, and in promoting and encouraging respect for human rights and for fundamental freedoms for all
without distinction as to race, sex, language, or religion

(hitps://www.un.org/en/about-us/un-charter/full-text)

€ Universal Declaration of Human Rights

Whereas recoenition of the inherent dignity and of the equal and inalienable rights of all members of the human
family is the foundation of freedom, justice and peace in the world
(https:/Awww.un.org/sites/un2.un.ore/files/2021/03/udhr.pdf}
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ARM-2023-3-001

a) Armenia b) ConstitutionalCourt ¢) d) 24/03/2023 e) DCC-

1680 f) Constitutionality of the obligations prescribed by the Rome Statute of the
International Criminal Court signed on 17 July 1998 g¢) Téghékasuir (Official
Gazette) h) Codices (English)

Headnotes

Introduced and guaranteed by the Constitution, the system of criminal jurisdiction of the
Republic of Armenia is designed to ensure the protection, among other values prescribed by the
Constitution, also of “universal values” in the sense of the Preamble of the Constitution, which,
in addition to being a primary constitutional imperative, is also an obligation for any State by jus

cogens norms,

Summary

. The Government submitted an application to the Constitutional Court in regard to the
determination of the constitutionality of the obligations prescribed by the Rome Statute of the
International Criminal Court signed on 17 July 1998. According to the applicant, the purpose of
the Statute is the establishment of the International Criminal Court (which is complementary to
national criminal jurisdictions, exercises its jurisdiction with respect to the crime of genocide,
crimes against humanity and war crimes)} to exclude the impunity of the persons having
committed the most serious crimes mentioned therein and thus contribute to the prevention of
those crimes. The Government also commented on the provisions of the Statute on the reasons
for initiation of and preconditions to the exercise of the International Criminal Court’s jurisdiction
under the Statute.

Il. The Constitutional Court considered that the obligations prescribed by the Statute are
in harmony with the respective provisions of the Constitution, they are not problematic from
the point of view of their compliance with any provision of the Constitution and comply with it
At the same time the Constitutional Court considered it necessary to address specifically the
issue of the constitutionality of the obligations prescribed by paragraph 10 of the Preamble and
Articles 1 and 105 of the Statute.
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The Constitutional Court notes that it follows from the Preamble of the Statute that the
States accepting the Statute had a steady position that “the most serious crimes of concern to
the international community as a whole must not go unpunished and that their effective
prosecution must be ensured by taking measures at the national level and by enhancing
international cooperation” (paragraph 4 of the Preamble of the Statute). In order to achieve the
above-mentioned objectives and for the sake of present and future generations, an independent
International Criminal Court was established, with jurisdiction over the most serious crimes of
concern to the international community as a whole (paragraph 9 of the Preamble of the
Statute).

The Constitutional Court notes that the above-mentioned values prescribed in the
Preamble of the Statute, in particular, the values of peace, security and well-being of the world,
are universal values established and protected also by the United Nations Charter (United
Nations Charter, paragraphs 1-2 of the Preamble, and Articles 1.1 and 1.3) and the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights (Universal Declaration of Human Rights, paragraph 1 of the
Preamble), and unequivocally constitute the core of the “universal values” stated in the
Preamble of the Constitution. Therefore, the commitment of the Republic of Armenia to the
realisation of the objectives prescribed by the Statute - aimed at the protection and
preservation of those values - is fully consistent with the affirmation of the commitment of the
Armenian People to universal values, as prescribed by the Preamble of the Constitution.

Having indicated the axiological congruence in the foundations of the Constitution and
the Statute, the task of the Constitutional Court is to examine whether the principle of
complementarity underlying the exercise of the jurisdiction of the International Criminal Court
prescribed by the Statute is compatible with the constitutionally prescribed principle that, in the
Republic of Armenia, justice shall be administered solely by the judiciary.

The failure of the criminal jurisdiction of the Republic of Armenia for any reason
(unwillingness or inability) to ensure the protection of the peace and well-being of the world
through the effective investigation and prosecution of those who commit the gravest
international crimes of concern to the international community, such as the crime of genocide,
cfimes against humanity, war crimes, as prescribed by Articles 5-8 of the Statute is, in essence,
an unconstitutional situation, and the exercise of the complementary jurisdiction aimed at

returning it to the constitutional path by the International Criminal Court (as an authority
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pursuing the aims consistent with the objectives prescribed by the Preamble of the Constitution)
cannot be assessed as an unconstitutional interference with the sovereign criminal jurisdiction of
‘the Republic of Armenia.

Referring to the arguments presented in the Government’s position regarding the
compliance of the obligation prescribed by Article 105 of the Statute with the norms provided
for by Articles 70 and 117 of the Constitution, the Constitutional Court considers that in the
event that the obligation prescribed by Article 105 of the Statute is undertaken in accordance
with the procedure envisaged by Articte 103.1 of the Statute and rule 200 of the Rules of
Procedure and Evidence, the mentioned obligation may concern the individual right to pardon,
as prescribed by Article 70 of the Constitution, and the power of the National Assembly to
adopt a law on amnesty, as prescribed by Article 117 of the Constitution.

However, the obligation prescribed by Article 105 of the Statute does not arise from the
ratification of the Statute, but only under the respective international treaty between the
International Criminal Court and the Republic of Armenia to be included on the list of States
willing to accept sentenced persons, in accordance with the abovementioned procedure.

With regard to the obligations prescribed by the declaration on retroactive recognition of
the jurisdiction of the International Criminal Court based on Article 12.3 of the Statute, the
Constitutional Court states that the mentioned declaration does not contain any obligations
different from those prescribed by the Statute.

Therefore, the Constitutional Court considers that the obligations prescribed by the
declaration on the retroactive recognition of the jurisdiction of the International Criminat Court
based on Article 12.3 of the Statute comply with the Constitution.

Based on the results of the examination of the case, the Constitutional Court holds, that
the obligations prescribed by the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court signed on 17
July 1998, and by the declaration on retroactive recognition of the jurisdiction of the
[nternational Criminal Court based on Article 12.3 of the Rome Statute of the International

Criminal Court comply with the Constitution.
(source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/E75BF757-F806-41F8-CCDO-08DC36AD54A3)
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® Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
Article 3 Prohibition of torture
No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment ar punishment.
Article 4 Prohibition of slavery and forced labour
1. No one shall be held in slavery or servitude,
2. No one shall be required to perform forced or compulsory labour,
etc.
Article 8 Right to respect for private and family life
1. Everyane has the right to respect for his private and famity life, his home and his correspondence,
etc.
Article 14 Prohibition of discrimination
The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in this Convention shall be secured without discrimination on
any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with
a national minority, property, birth or other status.
Fan : https://www.echr.coe.int/documents/d/echr/convention_eng)
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JUDGMENT
1.C. v. Moldova 27.02.2025 (app. no. 36436/22)

SUMMARY

The applicant is a woman with an intellectual disa'bility who was deprived of her Légal
capacity in 2011. She appealed to the ECtHR complaining that she had been forced to work
for free and had been sexually abused after being removed from state care in 2013 to live
on a farm (the ‘deinstitutionalisation’ process). She ran away after five years and, with the
help of an NGO, filed a police complaint against the couple who owned the farm. The court

acquitted the couple.

The Court noted that the Republic of Moldova has laws prohibiting human trafficking,
slavery and forced labour and criminalising sexual violence. Although the criminal laws were
adequate, the legal and administrative framework relating to the removal from state care of
persons with intellectual disabilities was deficient, in particular due to the tack of support
services and monitoring. In the applicant’s case, this resulted in the authorities failing to take
measures to protect her, nor to adequately investigate her allegations of labour exploitation

and rape.

The ECtHR found that the authorities had discriminated against the applicant because she
was a woman with an intellectual disability and failed to take into account the overlapping

elements of her vulnerability.

The ECtHR unanimously found violations of Artictes 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading
treatment), 4 (prohibition of forced labour), 8 (right to respect for private life) and 14
(prohibition of discrimination) and awarded the applicant EUR 35,000 for non-material

damage and EUR 8,587 for costs.

PRINCIPAL FACTS
The applicant, LC, is a Moldovan national who was born in 1974 and lives in Soroca

(Moldova). She is intellectually disabled and was deprived of her legal capacity in 2011.
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The applicant was abandoned at birth and has no known relatives. She had always lived in
State careuntil she was taken by a couple to live on their farm in January 2013, As part of a
policy of “deinstitutionalising” long-term patients, the couple had contacted the
neuropsychiatric institution -where she had been living for the last 24 years - explaining that

she would be a suitable “bride” (mireasa) for one of their employees, G.B.

She initially went to stay with the couple for a “holiday”. The couple subsequently made
the necessary arrangements, complying with a mandatory legal procedure, to have the

applicant taken out of the institution and placed in their family.

In October 2018, however, the applicant ran away from the farm and rang a hotline
operated by a non-governmental organisation, the Alliance of Organisations for Persons with
Disabilities. She complained that she was not paid for her work at the farm and the man of

the couple, I.P., had been raping and sexually abusing her.

The NGO immediately contacted the police and the applicant lodged a criminal complaint
with them, which initially focused on the sexual abuse. The applicant’s lawyer subsequently

also requested that the police look into human trafficking.

At the same time the local authorities called a meeting and decided to place the applicant

temporarily in alternative accommodation.

During the ensuing investigation and trial, the applicant gave a number of statements with
detailed descriptions of the various acts of sexual intercourse with I.P. She had stated each
time that she did not wish to have sex with him and had only given in because he had
talked her into it with “nice words”. She also referred to her unpaid work at the farm, which
had been combined with threats that she would be chased away if she claimed payment.
She said that she had escaped several times, but returned to the farm because she was

cold and starving, and had nowhere else to go.

The Moldovan courts ultimately acquitted the couple of the charges brought against them
of trafficking in human beings. The courts found that there was no evidence that the

applicant had been threatened or forced to work. She had stayed at the farm legally and
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had been able to (eave whenever she had wanted. Any dispute concerning salary was a civil
matter. They also found no evidence that the applicant had been sexually abused by I.P.
They did not believe that she had had sexual intercourse with him because he did not have

a sexually transmitted disease, whereas she did.

The courts relied on a number of witness statements, mostly by former workers at the farm,
G.B. and the local social worker. The farm workers confirmed that they had seen the
applicant mucking out the stalls, and cooking and cleaning the farmhouse, and that she had
repeatedly complained to them about rape and sexual abuse at the hands of I.P. However,
they personally doubted whether this was true. G.B. stated that he had lived and worked
with the applicant at the farm for five years. In an initial statement to the police, he said he
had witnessed |.P. raping the applicant. He subsequently changed his statement during the
investigation and frial, explaining that it was the applicant who had asked him to lie to the
police. The social worker stated that she had gone to the farm once to inspect the living
conditions, which were good, and that she had bumped into the applicant occasionally at
the local village shop. As concerned the rape allegation, she said that it was possible that
the applicant was not telling the truth “because, as a person with disabilities, she enjoyed

drawing attention to herself”.

The courts dismissed statements by a psychologist, who had reported that the applicant
was able to reflect reality as it was without exaggeration or fantasy and was traumatised.
They considered that her views were contradicted by “all witnesses” and were “nothing

more than [her] personal conclusions”,

THE DECISION OF THE COURT...

Article 4

Firstly, the Court found that the applicant had made an arguable claim, backed up by prima
facie evidence, that she had been subjected to human trafficking and/or servitude. In
particular, witnesses had confirmed that they had seen her working at the farm and, during
the proceedings on the case, the Labour Inspectorate had confirmed that any work she had
done there had not been declared. Her disability, gender and institutionalisation meant,
moreover, that she belonged to a group which could be vulnerable to abuse. The couple

who ran the farm had selected (“recruited”) her from an asylum as a housewife for another
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employee, and they had used subtle forms of coercion to make her do various chores in

exchange for food and shelter.

While the legislation prohibiting trafficking, slavery and forced labour in force in the Republic .

of Moldova was generally adequate, the Court found that the framework conceming the
removal from State care of people with intellectual disabilities who had been deprived of
their legal capacity and its implementation in practice had failed to effectively protect them
at the time from trafficking and/or other forms of treatment contrary to Article 4. The Court
identified a number of flaws in the relevant legal framework and the Moldovan
“deinstitutionalisation” policy, particularly due to a lack of support services and monitoring

mechanisms, in violation of Article 4.

Those deficiencies had been borne out in the applicant’s specific situation, as concerned
the placement process and the support provided before and after it. In particular, no risk
assessment had been carried out when the couple had contacted the asylum explicitly
requesting a woman to work at the farm and/or be another employee’s housewife or bride.
Such a request should have been a red flag for the authorities. Nor was there any evidence
to show that the applicant had subsequently been supported and monitored by the social
services, apart from a one-off visit to the farm from a social worker and her subsequent
occasional encounters with her in the local village. Such a situation had resulted in the

applicant’s further isolation.

The Court was of the opinion that, in such circumstances, the authorities had to have been
aware that the applicant had been at real or immediate risk of being trafficked or exploited,

but they had failed to take measures to protect her, in violation of Article 4.

it also held that there had been a further violation of Articte 4 as concerned the
investigation into her allegations. It found that the prosecuiing authorities’ conduct in the
case had been marred by multiple shortcomings, in particutar a failure to follow up on some
obvious lines of inquiry. They had made no effort to investigate the asylum administration’s
role in facilitating the applicant’s placement. Nor had they addressed the sociat services’

failure to monitor her situation afterwards.
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Most notably they had not taken into consideration her vulnerability, including finding out
whether she had been appointed a legal guardian or had had access to a support network
or community services during her stay at the farm. Thus no account had been taken of the
coercive environment in which she had found herself and the fact that her intellectual

disability reduced her capacity to assess the choices she had.

It did not appear that the investigation had looked into the alternative offences of servitude
or forced labour, which were specific offences, distinct from trafficking and exploitation. The
Court considered, without expressing an opinion as to the guilt of the defendants, that the
authorities had failed to provide an adequate procedural response to the arguable claim
and prima facie evidence that the applicant had been subjected to treatment contrary to

- Article 4 of the Convention.

Articles 3 and 8

There was no dispute over the adequacy of the Moldovan legal framework criminalising
sexual violence, either separately or in the context of human trafficking. What was at issue
was whether the criminal-law provisions that punished rape and sexual abuse had been
applied in practice through effective investigation and prosecution, as required under Articles
3 and 8 of the Convention.

The Court considered, without expressing an opinion as to I.P.’s guilt, that the investigation
into the applicant’s allegations had fallen short of that requirement. It pointed out a
number of deficiencies in the authorities” approach to the applicant’s credibility, including a

lack of sensitivity to the context and her vulnerability.

The courts had concluded that no sexual acts had occurred at all based on the fact that |.P.
did not have a sexually transmitted disease. They had not assessed whether sexual relations
not resulting in infection could have occurred or, as explained by the applicant, condoms

had been used.

Each time the applicant had been interviewed she had provided a detailed and mostly
coherent description of the sexual acts with LP., explicitly stating that they had been non-
consensual. In her initial statement, the police had asked her whether she had enjoyed

having sex with L.P., a clearly inappropriate and harmful line of questioning. It had also been
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legally irrelevant; the investigation should have focused on the absence of consent. The
social worker who had been present at that interview had not only been unsupportive, she
had also apparently had a prejudiced view (she believed that the applicant “enjoyed

drawing attention to herself”).

It was particularly striking that the courts had dismissed a psychologist’s statements on the
applicant as “personal conclusions”, relying instead on the opinions of witnesses, mostly
former farm workers who knew little or nothing about the applicant, without ever
questioning their credibility. Indeed, they had never analysed why a crucial witness, G.B., had
changed his statements, despite the applicant arguing that he had been under pressure from

the defendants, on whomn he depended for shelter and food.
There had therefore been a violation of Articles 3 and 8 of the Convention.

Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 3, 4 and 8

The Moldovan courts’ view that it was lawful to take a woman with intellectual disabilities
out of State care to be a housewife or partner for a man working on a family farm reflected
preconceived beliefs that people with disabilities lacked agency, that a woman’s role was
that of a housewife who attended to the needs of a man and the family, and that domestic
work carried out by women lacked any economic value. It also showed a bgeneral
institutional passivity and/or lack of awareness of the phenomenon of violence against

wormen with disabilities in Moldova.

The Court found, overall, that the authorities had clearly had a discriminatory attitude
towards the applicant as a woman with an intellectual disability. They had notably not
properly factored in her vulnerability — due to her gender, intellectual disability and
institutionalisation ~ when interpreting her perception of what she had experienced, despite
her explicit grievances. They had thus failed to provide the necessary procedural
adjustments (“reasonable accommodation”) which might have given her the possibility of
obtaining justice.

There had been a violation of Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 3, 4 and 8.

Other Articles
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The Court considered that it was not necessary to examine separately the applicant’s

complaints under Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention.

Article 41 (just satisfaction)
The Court held that the Republic of Moldova was to pay the applicant 35,000 euros (FUR) in

respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 8,587 in respect of costs and expenses.

(source: https://www.echrcaselaw.com/en/echr-decisions/complaints-by-a-mentally-disabled-woman-of-

forced-labour-and-sexual-abuse-inadequate-investigation-of-her-allegations-conviction-for-multiple-

violations/#)
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